HADITH
1

N

CONTENTS

The Etiquette of Cleansing or Cleaning

The Father Figure to Us

The Don’ts While Defecating

The Prohibited Places to Defecate
The Benefits of Siwak

Smelling Good for Your Spouse
The Rulings for Prolonged Menses
The Etiquettes of Friday Prayer
The Danger of Innovation in Islam
Visiting While Fasting
Distinguishing Between Two /badat
The Alternatives of Good Deeds
The Four Heavy Trials

The Importance of Verifying News
When Eid Falls on A Friday

The Prohibition of Silk for Men

Shortening The Friday Sermon

10
11
15
17
18
20
21
23
25
27
29
31



HADITH
18

19

20
21

22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37
38

CONTENTS

Raising The forefinger While Imam Is Making

Du’a on Mimbar

The Prayers While Travelling
Shortening The Prayers

The Four Rak’ahs Before Dhuhr
The Criteria for An Accepted Prayer
Voluntary Prayers Belong At Home
Be Considerate While Praying

Sending Salutation Upon Other Than
The Prophet <

The Blessings of Allah

The Danger of Being Hungry

The Supplications to Stay Away From Evil Acts
The Supplications to Seek Safety

The Supplications to Stay Away From Diseases
The Permissibility to Pay Extra on Zakat
Be Generous While Giving

The Rulings on Lost and Found

Taking Loan for Food

The Blessings And Mercy on Our Nation
Changing Evil With Whatever is Available
Steadfastness in the End of Time

Forgiveness is The Best Option

PAGE

33
35
36
37
39
40
42

44
45
47
49

51
53
54
58
59
61
65
67
70

72



HADITH
39
40
vik|
42
43
44
45
46
a7
48

49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

CONTENTS

PAGE

No one is Above the Law 73
The Sanctity of the Mosque 75
Pardoning is Preferred 76
The Importance of Intention 77
Discrimination has No Place in Islam 78
The Beauty of Good Manners 80
The Dangers of Bad Manners 81
The Dangers of Harshness 82
Honouring The Elders 83
The Prohibition of Separating Between

Two People 85
The Dangers of Hypocrisy 86

The Reward of Staying Away From Hypocrites 87

The Reminder to Guard One’s Tongue 89
The Dangers of Cursing 90
Protecting The Muslims 91
The Reward of Uniting Others 92

The Supplications on The Oneness of Allah = 93

Upholding The Oneness of Allah 95
The Characteristics of The Wind 97
Fairness in Islam 99
The Reward of Shaking Hands 100



HADITH
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81

CONTENTS

Inheritance for Those in Iddah

The Danger of Disuniting Others

The Validity of Divorce

The Punishment of Breaking One’s Fast
The Implications of Li‘an

The Solution for The Unknown Child
The Rulings on The Third Divorce

The Days of Ramadan

The Limits of Voluntary Ibadat

The Reward of Jihad

The Ways of Jihad

The Dangers of Stinginess and Cowardice
The Debt of The Deceased

The Laws of Inheritance

The Ruling of Blood Money to The Spouse
The Importance of Choosing An Advisor
The Rulings of Being Employed

The Generosity of The Prophet <

The Characteristics of The Disbelievers
The Rewards of Being Tested

The Reward of Enduring Sickness

The Supplications for The Sick

PAGE
101
103
104
106
108
10
12
14
15
18
19
120
121
123
126
128
130
131
133
136
138
139



HADITH
82

33
84
85

86
87

88
89
90
9
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101

102

CONTENTS

The Martyrdom of Seven Types of People
The Ruling on Kissing The Deceased
The Rulings on Miscarriage

The Danger of Lying Using
The Name of Allah

The Dangers of Taking A False Oath

The Danger of Swearing by
Other Than Allah

The Oath That Involves Disobeying Allah i

PAGE
141

144
145

147
149

150

151

The Purification of Earnings Through Charity 156

The Reduction of Blessings in Transactions
The Importance of Paying Debt

Haram Means Yield Haram Income

The Cure for Exorcism Using The Qur’an
The Rulings on Transactions

The Prohibition of Selling Surplus Water
The Dangers of Being Selfish

The Prohibited Four Types of Transactions
The Role of a Witness in a Transaction
The Right of Pre-Emption

Taking Gifts As Riba

The Dangers of Being A Judge

The Trustworthiness of The Prophet «-

158
160
162
163
165
167
168
170
172
174
175
176
177



CONTENTS

HADITH

103 The Rulings of Imprisonment

104 The Role of A Leader

105 The Prohibition of Khamr

106 The Obligation of Accepting An Invitation

107 The Importance of Dates

108 The Importance of Eating Healthy and
Clean Food

109 The Favourite Food of The Prophet -

10 The Benefits of Cupping

11 The Prohibition of Eating Frogs

112 Supplications for Pain in The Body

13 The Importance of Using Good Words

14 The Rulings of Partnership

15 The Dressing of The Prophet -

116 The Dangers of Using Non-Islamic
Religious Symbols

117 The Prohibition of Excessive Beautification

118 The Importance of Smelling Pleasant

119 The Permissibility on Following Common
Worldly Practices

120 Finding Ease in Prohibitions

About The Author

PAGE

180
181
182
183
184

185
186
187
188
189
191
192

193

195
196
197

198
199

201



PREFACE

Assalamu alaikum Warahmatullahi Wabarakatuh

All praises and thanks with love and submission belong to
Allah =:, and may His Peace and Mercy be upon the seal
of the Messengers Muhammad -, whom Allah i sent as
guidance to mankind.

In order for the Muslim to be guided, he needs to follow
the Prophet <> as Allah :: says in SGrat an-Nadr 24 Verse 54:

{Say obey Allah and obey the Messenger, but if you
turn away, you should note it well that the Messenger
is responsible for the duty entrusted to him and
you are responsible for the duty entrusted to you.
And should you obey him, you will be rightly guided}.

This is an attempt to obey Allah’s Messenger - by following
him through knowing practical narrations that may not be
known to a lot of Muslims.

| commend Adam’s job in commenting on these narrations and
| pray to Allah = that they’ll be beneficial to the reader.

SHEIKH DR. ISAM RAJAB
19 Ramadan 1439 AH



HADITH

1

THE ETIQUETTE

OF CLEANSING OR
CLEANING

yJ < 5

u\,;\@wbsr&vs&mmydu‘umu&
xuw\mu\mwmwwu&ub
w&sw»iwvu\,wu@mmijdjx;i

o2 \@, o 51 el &

&4
%\

\

Salman al-Farsi & narrated:

It was said to Salman: Has your Prophet - taught you everything,
even how to defecate? He replied: Yes. He - - prohibited us
from facing the Qiblahwhile defecating or urinating, and from
cleansing ourselves with our right hands, and from cleansing

ourselves with less than three stones or with dung or bones.

SAHIH



