

HADITH		PAGE
1	The Etiquette of Cleansing or Cleaning	1
2	The Father Figure to Us	3
3	The Don'ts While Defecating	5
4	The Prohibited Places to Defecate	7
5	The Benefits of <i>Siwāk</i>	8
6	Smelling Good for Your Spouse	10
7	The Rulings for Prolonged Menses	11
8	The Etiquettes of Friday Prayer	15
9	The Danger of Innovation in Islam	17
10	Visiting While Fasting	18
11	Distinguishing Between Two <i>Ibādat</i>	20
12	The Alternatives of Good Deeds	21
13	The Four Heavy Trials	23
14	The Importance of Verifying News	25
15	When Eid Falls on A Friday	27
16	The Prohibition of Silk for Men	29
17	Shortening The Friday Sermon	21

HADITH		PAGE
18	Raising The forefinger While Imam Is Making $Du'\bar{a}$ on Mimbar	g 33
19	The Prayers While Travelling	35
20	Shortening The Prayers	36
21	The Four Rak'ahs Before Dhuhr	37
22	The Criteria for An Accepted Prayer	39
23	Voluntary Prayers Belong At Home	40
24	Be Considerate While Praying	42
25	Sending Salutation Upon Other Than The Prophet	44
26	The Blessings of Allah 🛞	45
27	The Danger of Being Hungry	47
28	The Supplications to Stay Away From Evil Acts	49
29	The Supplications to Seek Safety	51
30	The Supplications to Stay Away From Diseases	53
31	The Permissibility to Pay Extra on Zakāt	54
32	Be Generous While Giving	58
33	The Rulings on Lost and Found	59
34	Taking Loan for Food	61
35	The Blessings And Mercy on Our Nation	65
36	Changing Evil With Whatever is Available	67
37	Steadfastness in the End of Time	70
38	Forgiveness is The Best Option	72

HADITH		PAGE
39	No one is Above the Law	73
40	The Sanctity of the Mosque	75
41	Pardoning is Preferred	76
42	The Importance of Intention	77
43	Discrimination has No Place in Islam	78
44	The Beauty of Good Manners	80
45	The Dangers of Bad Manners	81
46	The Dangers of Harshness	82
47	Honouring The Elders	83
48	The Prohibition of Separating Between Two People	85
49	The Dangers of Hypocrisy	86
50	The Reward of Staying Away From Hypocrites	87
51	The Reminder to Guard One's Tongue	89
52	The Dangers of Cursing	90
53	Protecting The Muslims	91
54	The Reward of Uniting Others	92
55	The Supplications on The Oneness of Allah	93
56	Upholding The Oneness of Allah 💩	95
57	The Characteristics of The Wind	97
58	Fairness in Islam	99
50	The Reward of Shaking Hands	100

HADITH		PAGE
60	Inheritance for Those in <i>Iddah</i>	101
61	The Danger of Disuniting Others	103
62	The Validity of Divorce	104
63	The Punishment of Breaking One's Fast	106
64	The Implications of <i>Li'ān</i>	108
65	The Solution for The Unknown Child	110
66	The Rulings on The Third Divorce	112
67	The Days of Ramadan	114
68	The Limits of Voluntary Ibadat	115
69	The Reward of <i>Jihād</i>	118
70	The Ways of <i>Jihād</i>	119
71	The Dangers of Stinginess and Cowardice	120
72	The Debt of The Deceased	121
73	The Laws of Inheritance	123
74	The Ruling of Blood Money to The Spouse	126
75	The Importance of Choosing An Advisor	128
76	The Rulings of Being Employed	130
77	The Generosity of The Prophet 🎡	131
78	The Characteristics of The Disbelievers	133
79	The Rewards of Being Tested	136
80	The Reward of Enduring Sickness	138
81	The Supplications for The Sick	139

HΑ	DITH		PAGE
	82	The Martyrdom of Seven Types of People	141
	83	The Ruling on Kissing The Deceased	144
	84	The Rulings on Miscarriage	145
	85	The Danger of Lying Using The Name of Allah	147
	86	The Dangers of Taking A False Oath	149
	87	The Danger of Swearing by Other Than Allah	150
	88	The Oath That Involves Disobeying Allah 🍇	151
	89	The Purification of Earnings Through Charity	156
	90	The Reduction of Blessings in Transactions	158
	91	The Importance of Paying Debt	160
	92	Harām Means Yield Harām Income	162
	93	The Cure for Exorcism Using The <i>Qur'ān</i>	163
	94	The Rulings on Transactions	165
	95	The Prohibition of Selling Surplus Water	167
	96	The Dangers of Being Selfish	168
	97	The Prohibited Four Types of Transactions	170
	98	The Role of a Witness in a Transaction	172
	99	The Right of Pre-Emption	174
	100	Taking Gifts As <i>Ribā</i>	175
	101	The Dangers of Being A Judge	176
	102	The Trustworthiness of The Prophet	177

HADITH		PAGE
103	The Rulings of Imprisonment	180
104	The Role of A Leader	181
105	The Prohibition of <i>Khamr</i>	182
106	The Obligation of Accepting An Invitation	183
107	The Importance of Dates	184
108	The Importance of Eating Healthy and Clean Food	185
109	The Favourite Food of The Prophet 🎡	186
110	The Benefits of Cupping	187
111	The Prohibition of Eating Frogs	188
112	Supplications for Pain in The Body	189
113	The Importance of Using Good Words	191
114	The Rulings of Partnership	192
115	The Dressing of The Prophet	193
116	The Dangers of Using Non-Islamic Religious Symbols	195
117	The Prohibition of Excessive Beautification	196
118	The Importance of Smelling Pleasant	197
119	The Permissibility on Following Common Worldly Practices	198
120	Finding Ease in Prohibitions	199
About Th	ne Author	201

PREFACE

Assalāmu`alaikum Warahmatullāhi Wabarakātuh

All praises and thanks with love and submission belong to Allah , and may His Peace and Mercy be upon the seal of the Messengers Muhammad , whom Allah sent as guidance to mankind.

In order for the Muslim to be guided, he needs to follow the Prophet as Allah says in Sūrat an-Nūr 24 Verse 54:

{Say obey Allah and obey the Messenger, but if you turn away, you should note it well that the Messenger is responsible for the duty entrusted to him and you are responsible for the duty entrusted to you. And should you obey him, you will be rightly guided}.

This is an attempt to obey Allah's Messenger by following him through knowing practical narrations that may not be known to a lot of Muslims.

I commend Adam's job in commenting on these narrations and I pray to Allah that they'll be beneficial to the reader.

SHEIKH DR. ISAM RAJAB 19 Ramadān 1439 AH 1

THE ETIQUETTE OF CLEANSING OR CLEANING

عَنْ سَاْمَانَ، قَالَ قِيلَ لَهُ لَقَدْ عَاَّمَكُمْ نَبِيُّكُمْ كُلَّ شَيْءٍ حَتَّى الْجِرَاءَة. قَالَ أَجَلْ لَقَدْ نَهَانَا صلى الله عليه وسلم أَنْ نَسْتَقْبِلَ الْقِبْلَة بِغَائِطٍ قَالَ أَجَلْ لَقَدْ نَهَانَا صلى الله عليه وسلم أَنْ نَسْتَقْبِلَ الْقِبْلَة بِغَائِطٍ أَوْ بَوْلٍ وَأَنْ لَا يَسْتَنْجِيَ إِلْيَمِينِ وَأَنْ لَا يَسْتَنْجِيَ أَحُدُنَا بِأَقَلَ مِنْ أَوْ بَوْلٍ وَأَنْ لَا يَسْتَنْجِيَ بِرَجِيعِ أَوْ عَظْمٍ.

Salman al-Farsi 🦀 narrated:

It was said to Salman: Has your Prophet taught you everything, even how to defecate? He replied: Yes. He prohibited us from facing the *Qiblah* while defecating or urinating, and from cleansing ourselves with our right hands, and from cleansing ourselves with less than three stones or with dung or bones.

SAHIH